## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AMARILLO DIVISION

	)
ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC	)
MEDICINE, <i>et al.</i> ,	)
	)
Plaintiffs,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG	)
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,	)
	)
Defendants.	)
	)
	)

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

#### BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

ANDREW BAILEY Attorney General of Missouri

JOSHUA M. DIVINE Solicitor General OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Supreme Court Building 207 West High Street P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 Tel. (573) 751-8870 Fax (573) 751-0774 Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Missouri

February 10, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae and Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Across the nation, those who dispense abortion drugs systemically violate the medical standard of care, thus placing women at much higher risk of harm	3
II. Abortionists systemically underreport complications from abortion drugs, artificially making those drugs appear less risky	
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	13

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. FDA, 467 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D. Md. 2020)
Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams, No. 2:17-cv-04207 (W.D. Mo. 2017)
Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley, No. 2:16-cv-04313 (W.D. Mo. 2016)
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,           142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)         1
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)1
June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo, 591 U.S (2020)1
SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Georgia, 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 579 U.S. 582 (2016)
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 1461
18 U.S.C. § 1462
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.021
Regulations
19 C.S.R. 10-15.050
21 C.F.R. § 314.500

# Other

Firing Line: Cori Bush (PBS Oct. 7, 2022), https://www.pbs.org/video/cori-bush-fzpcjd	.7
On the Front Lines of the Abortion Wars, Marie Claire (Oct. 12, 2021) https://www.marieclaire.com/culture/a20565/mission-critical-abortion-rights- midwest/.	. 9
Ushma D. Upadhyay, et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 Obstetrics & Gynecology 175, 181 (Jan. 2015) https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/upadhyay-jan15-incidence_of_emergency_department_visits.pdf
